and accordingly suitable hedges are undertaken. The Company’s foreign currency exposure arises mainly from
foreign exchange imports and exports, primarily with respect to USD, JPY, AED & SGD.

			   As at the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of the company’s foreign currency denominated
monetary financial assets and financial liabilities in respect of the foreign currencies are as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Amount in FC  Amount in

` lakhs
Amount in FC  Amount in

` lakhs
Financial assets
USD  -   -   -   -
JPY  -   -   -   -
SGD  -   -   -   -
AED  -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities
USD  42,525  36.15  -   -
JPY  -   -   -   -
SGD  95,124  59.94  1,07,434  67.47
AED  -   -   -   -

			   Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

			   A reasonably possible strengthening or (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at 31 March would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

			   If INR had (strengthened) / weakened against foreign currency by 5%:

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
(Decrease) / increase in profit for the year Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
USD  (1.81)  1.81  -   -
JPY  -   -   -   -
SGD  (3.00)  3.00  (3.37)  3.37
AED  -   -   -   -

		  (b)	 Equity price risk

			   Equity Price Risk is related to the change in market reference price of the investments in equity securities. The fair
value of some of the Company’s investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income exposes
the Company to equity price risks. These investments are subject to changes in the market price of securities. The
fair value of Company’s investment in quoted equity securities as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 was
` 5,35,075.23 lakhs and ` 7,65,590.99 lakhs respectively. A 10% change in equity price as at March 31, 2025 and

[…]

The Group’s foreign currency exposure arises mainly from foreign exchange imports and exports, primarily with respect
to USD, EURO, SGD,  CHF, JPY.

	 As at the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary
financial assets and financial liabilities in respect of the foreign currencies are as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Amount in FC  Amount in `

lakhs
Amount in FC  Amount in `

lakhs
Financial assets
SGD 45,630 29.17   2,790   1.60
JPY   -   -   71,005   0.38

Financial liabilities
USD 42,525 36.15   -   -
SGD 1,44,518 91.51   1,07,434   68.82

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening or (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at 31 March would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

	 If INR strengthens / weakens against foreign currency by 5%:

Particular March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

(Decrease) / increase in profit for the year Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD   1.81   (1.81)   -   -
SGD   3.12   (3.12)   3.36   (3.36)
JPY   -   -   (0.02)   0.02

44	 Financial Risk Management (Contd.)

Annual Report 2024–2025 Tata Industries Limited182

notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the Year ended March 31, 2025
(Currency: Indian rupees in lakhs)

(b)	 Equity price risk

	 Equity Price Risk is related to the change in market reference price of the investments in equity securities. The fair value
of some of the Group’s investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income exposes the Group to
equity price risks. These investments are subject to changes in the market price of securities. The fair value of Group’s
investment in quoted equity securities as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 was ` 5,35,075.23 lakhs and ` 7,65,590.99
lakhs respectively. A 10% change in equity price as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 would result in an impact of